
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Member Development Steering Group 

 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), D'Agorne, Gunnell and 

Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 September 2010 
 

Time: 3.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are invited to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the Agenda. 
  
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 Members are asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting of 

the Steering Group held on 19 May 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that Members of the Public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm on Tuesday 14 September  2010. 
  
 
 



 
 
4. Draft Induction Strategy 2011.   (Pages 7 - 38) 
 This report puts before Members draft arrangements for inducting 

newly elected Members immediately after the forthcoming 
elections in May 2011 in accordance with key strategic elements 
of the Council’s Member Training & Development Policy. 
 

5. Introduction of Exit Surveys/Interviews 
for Elected Members.   

(Pages 39 - 46) 

 This report puts before Members a suggested draft exit survey 
for Members standing down from Council. 
 

6. Local Democracy Week.   (Pages 47 - 50) 
 This report summarises the events and activities planned during 

Local Democracy Week between 12th and 15th October 2010, in 
support of raising awareness about the democratic process and 
the role of Councillors. 
 

7. Verbal Update on the Charter Assessment.    
 Officers will give Members a verbal update on the arrangements 

in place for the Charter Assessment later this month. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Laura Bootland 
Tel:01904 552062 
Email: laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 


[...]
business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 19 MAY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), GUNNELL 
AND HEALEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WISEMAN 

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
None were declared. 
  
 

36. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
 

38. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHARTER STATUS - UPDATE.  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on the progress made 
with gathering evidence for the Council’s submission towards achieving 
I&DeA Member Development Charter Status. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that since the last report to the 
Steering Group, a number of milestones had been achieved towards 
Charter Status and the point of initial assessment had been reached with 
an assessment due in early June. 
 
Members commented that they would like to have the chance to speak to 
the I&DeA assessors. Officers advised that Members would get the 
opportunity in the final stages of assessment to speak to the assessors. 
  
RESOLVED: That Members noted the current position on where 

evidence is or will be available for achieving Charter 
Status and made the comments as detailed above. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the requirements of the I&DeA 

Charter. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
39. YORK ELECTED MEMBER ROLE PROFILES  

 
Members considered a report which gave them the opportunity to feedback 
any comments received from their political groups as part of the 
consultation process in establishing a number of profiles for key roles 
which are held by York’s elected members, 
 
At the last meeting of the Member Development Steering Group held in 
March, Members had considered a report which introduced a range of 7 
individual role profiles for Members. Since that meeting, the profiles had 
been shown to the political groups for comments, and steering group 
Members reported the following feedback: 
 

• Page 29, under the Opposition Leader role profile -  Members 
highlighted that the following statement was also relevant to the role 
profile for the Leader and Deputy Leader  -  ‘To nominate members 
of his/her group to serve on formal and informal committees, sub 
groups, and where appropriate, local outside bodies’… 

• A Member suggested that the role profile for elected members 
should refer to the work members do with Officers and Community 
Members and Consultee’s on the adoption and amendment of policy 
statement. 

 
Officers clarified that the role profiles are intended to be for guidance only 
and therefore did not need to go through Council for approval. Officer’s 
asked Members of the steering group to clarify this with their respective 
groups. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members confirmed their support for the 

introduction of role profiles for Members in York and to 
re-endorse or amend the profiles as set out in Annex A 
further to Group consultation. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the requirement of the I&DeA 

Charter. 
 
 

40. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2010/2011.  
 
Members considered a report which set out the final draft of the proposed 
programme of Member Development events for 2010/11. 
 
The final draft programme was tabled at the meeting and Officers informed 
Members that some revisions had been made following Members 
comments made at the last meeting of the Steering Group. Members 
considered the draft final plan and made the following comments and 
suggestions: 
 
• It would be useful for all Members to have access to conference 

handouts/slides. Officers advised they would enquire whether such 
information is available online and establish if a cost may be involved. 

Page 4



• Members queried if it would be possible for briefing sessions to be 
added to the programme to provide Members with information on what 
each Directorate budget is spent on. In response, Officers advised they 
would need to look into the best way to go about this, as some 
information and training is already provided to Members by Finance 
Officers. In particular, an annual report which is brought to Effective 
Organisation Scrutiny and it may be that Officers could further develop 
what they already provide. 

• Members commented that more networking events and regional shared 
training would be useful. 

• It would be useful to have more in-depth e-learning courses. 
• Members suggested changes to the order which the subjects of the 

Pre-Council seminars were listed in the draft programme. The Senior 
Member Support officer advised the changes would be made and the 
draft programme re-circulated to all Members. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Members approved the final draft Member 

Development Programme with the suggestions 
above.1 

 
REASON: To enable arrangements for the delivery of the 

planned events for 2010/2011 to commence. 
 
Action Required  
1. Make suggested changes to draft programme.   
 
 

 
AEO  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 15 September 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Draft Induction Strategy 2011 

Summary  
 
1. This report puts before members draft arrangements for inducting newly 

elected members immediately after the forthcoming elections in May 2011 in 
accordance with the key strategic elements of the Council’s Member Training 
& Development Policy. 
 

Background 

2. There is an expectation upon those Council’s working towards gaining 
Charter Status to have in place a structured approach to supporting newly 
elected members through a well planned induction programme, including the 
provision of a ‘handbook’ tailored to their Members. 

3. York’s last full programme of induction for newly elected members took place 
in 2007. Since 2007 there have a number of by-elections, where induction 
training has been organised on an ad-hoc basis and tailored to the individual 
members experience and needs. 

4. Local Government Leadership Centre (formerly I&DeA) recently carried out a 
national survey of Local Authorities (Induction Health-check) with a focus on 
the quality of induction they provide.  The results of the on-line survey were 
divided into regions and have now been published. Yorkshire and Humber 
were the highest scoring region in the country with 76.21%.  Of the 22 local 
authorities in the Yorkshire and Humber Region York was published in the top 
ten and scored a respectable 69%. 

5. The results of the health-check survey have helped to inform ‘The 21st 
Century Guide to Member Induction’ attached at Annex A.  The guide is a 
useful tool in helping Local Authorities improve and develop their induction 
programmes and gives sound examples of good practice. 

Member Induction Strategy 2011 
6. The draft induction strategy for York’s elected members set out  in Annex B 

has been brought together using what has worked well in our previous 
induction programmes together with some new initiatives which it is hoped 
will enhance the induction experience for York’s successful election 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

candidates in 2011.  The strategy for 2011 has of course been developed, 
based on the key principles outlined in the Leadership Centre Guide referred 
to above.  However, due to available resources in ‘York’ it has not been 
possible at the moment, to adopt all of the recommended good induction 
practice in York.  In the future, it is hoped to develop closer links with the 
Neighbourhoods Team to look at providing some of the recommended ward 
based information as part of the induction process. 

 
7. The strategy addresses both prospective and successful councillors by 

offering opportunities to learn more about the role of councillors and the 
process of being elected prior to the election process.  It also gives advance 
warning to all potential councillors of the induction time-table to allow diary 
planning. 
 

8. In summary, the induction strategy covers the following elements of induction:  
• A quick start pack with essential contact information, reading material 

and forms to fill in to help get them up and running 
• A personal introduction with the Chief Executive to sign their 

declaration of acceptance of office and be briefed on the Code of 
Conduct 

• An induction event involving the Chief Executive, Directors and 
experienced members  

• Photocall 
• One2One’s with the Senior Member Support Officer to discuss 

support/training and IT etc 
• Walking Tours of Council Offices 
• Briefings  
• A range of skills workshops 
• Essential training such as planning &  licensing and local government 

finance 
• Personal Development Plans 

 
9. As part of the strategy. It is intended to provide all Members with a handbook, 

containing essential reference information and documents under the following 
headings: 

• Your Support & Entitlements as a Councillor 
• Representing Your Community 
• Decision Making & Scrutiny 
• Ethics, Standards and Safety 
• Profiles (including the Ward, the Council and Member Roles) 
• Policies and Protocols 
• Safeguarding Children & Adults 

 
 

Consultation 

6. Consultation on this induction strategy is through this Steering Group and 
their group networks.  As arrangements for the induction process progress, 

Page 8



 

Council Directorates will be consulted on the elements of the proposed 
induction strategy 

 
Options 

7. (a) To endorse the induction strategy for newly elected members as set out in 
Annex B  
or 
(b) To endorse the induction strategy with suggested revisions following 
group consultation 

 
    

Corporate Priorities 

8. The existence of a strategy for induction directly supports the Council’s 
Corporate aim of providing of strong leadership, supporting and developing 
people and encouraging improvement in everything we do. 

Implications 

9. There are no known financial, HR, Legal or other implications associated with 
the contents of this report, other than, at this stage, the resources from 
Member Support to develop and implement the strategy. 

Risk Management 
 

10. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the only risk 
associated with the contents of this report could be the failure to gain Charter 
Status if the Council were not to provide evidence of induction arrangements 
for it’s elected members.  Naturally, there is a further considerable risk in not 
providing a thorough induction to new members, the potential risk that new 
members ‘under perform’ because they have not been given the appropriate 
skills, knowledge or experience. 
  

Recommendation 

11. Members are asked to support proposed strategy for induction of newly 
elected members as set out in Annex B  

  
Reason 

12.  In order to comply with the requirement of the Charter and to provide newly 
elected members with appropriate skills, knowledge and experience to carry 
out their roles 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior Member Support Officer 
Tel: 01904552054 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01904551030 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic Democratic and Legal Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 6 September 2010 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
  
                                                       
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A –  York Strategy for Induction 
Annex B -  Results of the Member Induction Healthcheck 
 

Page 10



The 21st Century guide to member induction 

 

Annex A

Page 11



2

Introduction

During election time public bodies and officers go into 
what is known as ‘purdah’ as self-restraining ordnance 
which requires anyone working in the public sector to 
hold back any impulses they ma
[...]

 
2 opportunities 
1 morning and 
1 evening 

Emma Taylor- 
Successful 
Speeches 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 

Week 7: W/C  20 June 2011 
 

• An introduction to the Weird and 
Wonderful World of Local 
Government Finance (shared event 
with North Yorkshire County Council) 

 
 
 

• Effective Working with Young People 
Interactive workshop 

 
 
After 5pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.30pm – 
7.30pm 

 
 
Possible funding 
through REIP to 
share this with 
North Yorks CC - 
External Ian Fifield 
from CIPFA 
 
Sarah Nicholson 
Access & Inclusion 
 

 

Page 38



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 15 September 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Introduction of Exit Surveys/Interviews for Elected Members 

Summary  
 
1. This report puts before members a suggested draft exit survey for members 

standing down from the Council. 
 

Background 

2. Although exit interviews/surveys are common practice within City of York for 
it’s employees, they have not in the past been offered to retiring members.  
There are however substantial benefits to be gained from the information they 
provide, which is why their introduction is being considered. 

3. The primary aim of the exit survey is to learn reasons for the elected 
members departure.  

4. Conducting an exit survey/interview with a member standing down from the 
Council gives a unique chance to question and analyse the opinions of 
individual members at a time when they are likely to be more frank and 
forthcoming about their experiences whilst on the Council. In addition exit 
surveys: 

• are regarded as a sign of positive culture in an organisation and 
demonstrate a commitment to improving the recruitment and retention 
of elected members  

• provide valuable information as to how to improve induction and 
training of councillors new to the role 
 

• Inform top political and managerial leadership of the reasons why 
elected Members may be leaving the Council, thereby enabling 
analysis of current processes and practices and making changes 
where needed .   

 
• Identify trends and providing valuable ‘leaver’ information to each 

particular political party. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 39



 

• Ensure members feel that their service, views and opinions are 
listened to, valued and actioned where appropriate. 

Draft Exit Survey for Members  

5. A proposed exit survey for Members is attached at Annex A, based in part on 
findings from other authorities in the region.  It is particularly timely to look at 
introducing exit surveys for members in York in preparation for the elections 
in 2011. 

6. In addition, adopting Member exit surveys could be regarded as good 
practice in the light of our forthcoming Charter assessment. 

 
Consultation 

6. Consultation on this exit survey is through this Steering Group and their 
group networks.   
 

Options 

7. (a) To endorse the exit survey for members standing down from the Council 
as set out in Annex A  
or 
(b) To endorse the exit survey with suggested revisions following group 
consultation 

 
    

Corporate Priorities 

8. The existence of exit surveys for members directly supports the Council’s 
corporate aim of providing of strong leadership, supporting and developing 
people and encouraging improvement in everything we do. 

Implications 

9. There are no known financial, HR, Legal or other implications associated with 
the contents of this report, other than, at this stage, the resources from 
Member Support to develop and analyse the information gathered as a result 
of the survey. 

Risk Management 
 

10. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the only risk 
associated with the contents of this report would be the failure to canvass 
members on their opinion of being on the Council during their term of office 
and therefore not providing a  mechanism to improve the experience of 
members coming onto the council in the future. 
  

Page 40



 

Recommendation 

11. Members are asked to support the proposed exit survey as set out in Annex 
A for future use in connection with future retiring members. 

  
Reason 

12.  In order to support the improvement of communication, relationships,  
support,  training and ultimately the retention of elected members 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior Member Support Officer 
Tel: 01904552054 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01904551030 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic Democratic and Legal Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 6 September 2010 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
  
                                                       
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A –  Draft Exit Survey of Elected Members 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  Annex A 
City of York Council 
Members Exit Survey 

 
What is the purpose of the survey  
The aim of this exit survey is to discover the Member’s reasons for leaving the Council and 
to gather feedback from the Member on concerns they may have or ideas on organisational 
improvements.  The survey is not compulsory, but members are encouraged to take part. 
Members can either complete this survey electronically and return to the Monitoring Officer, 
alternatively the member can request a one to one with either the Monitoring Officer or the 
Council’s external consultant for Member Personal Development Planning. 
 
It is intended that the exit survey will allow the Council to improve retention of its Councillors 
by: 
 

• Informing top political and managerial leadership of the reasons why elected 
Members may be leaving the Council, thereby enabling analysis of current processes 
and practices and making changes where needed .   

 
• Identifying trends and providing valuab
[...]
ent � � � 
Adequate � � � 
Poor � � � 
No Support � � � 
 
 
Generally, was the support you received from the Council adequate if not please specify 
why? 
 
 

Page 44



  Annex A 
 
Section 4: Your Experience  
 
Why did you want to become a Councillor? 
 
 
 
Were you told about the role and the time commitment and how did that compare to the 
actual experience? 
 
 
 
What have you enjoyed most about being a Councillor? 
 
 
 
What have you least enjoyed about being a Councillor?   
 
 
 
What do you consider to be your greatest achievement as a councillor? 
 
 
 

Do you believe you managed to change things as a councillor? Please provide examples.   

 
 
 
 
Section 5: Councillor Development 
 
Did you take advantage of the induction/training offered to you as a Councillor? 
 
Yes �    No � 
 
If No why not? 
 
 
If Yes did the induction/training the council offered contribute to making you feel effective as 
a Councillor?  If not why?   
 
 
Section 6: Being Part of City of York Council 
 
Are there any aspects of the Council that you think do not work well or that you have found 
frustrating?  
 
 
 
Please suggest any potential improvements 
 
 
 
Section 7: Being a Councillor for York 
 

Page 45



  Annex A 
Would you recommend being a Councillor for York to others? 
 

Yes    �    No    
 
 
If No Why not? 
 
 
 
Is there anything else that you would like to say about your experiences of being a 
City of York Councillor?  
 
 
 
 
Thank you 
 

Please return this form in the freepost envelope provided 

Page 46



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 15 September 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Local Democracy Week 2010    

Summary  
 
1. This report summarises the events and activities planned during Local 

Democracy Week between 12 – 15 October 2010, in support of raising 
awareness about the democratic process and the role of Councillors. 

 
Background 

2. In October 2009, the Council ran a series of coordinated initiatives around 
Local Democracy Week.  Those activities included an inaugural event about 
being and becoming a Councillor.  That event was extremely successful and 
is part of this year’s programme.  

3. Members will recall that what Councils and Councillors do to demonstrate 
their commitment to holding community events in support of community 
leadership, is a contributory factor towards achieving Member Development 
Charter Status with the newly formed Local Government Centre (formerly 
I&DeA).  

Local Democracy Week Programme 2010  

4. The following events have been arranged for this years’ Local Democracy 
Week taking place from 12-17 October 2010: 

 
Monday 11 October  
'Meet the Mayor' In the morning school children will have the opportunity to 
meet the mayor, learn about the role as first citizen of the City and take a look 
around the Lord Mayors official residence 'The Mansion House'.   
This event is being managed by York Archaeological Trust for Local Democracy Week 
 
'Schools Council Meeting' in the afternoon a group of school children will be 
holding their own 'Schools Council Meeting'  in the Council Chamber and will 
learn first hand what it's like to be involved in making decisions affecting 
children in the city in which they live. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 47



 

Tuesday 12 October  
 A Councillor Who Me? - 6pm - 8.30pm at  York Medical Society Rooms, 23 
Stonegate York 
City of York Council wants to encourage enthusiastic, vibrant people of all 
ages, cultures and walks of life who want to make a difference in their local 
areas, to consider becoming a Councillor.  This is an opportunity for members 
of the public who want to learn more about what councillors do to come along 
and find out more including: what a typical day in the life of a councillor 
involves, the various roles they hold, the decisions they take and the support 
and training they receive once elected. This is a free event and Members of the 
pub
[...]
s 
an architectural masterpiece and one of York’s great historic treasures. It is 
the official residence of The Lord Mayor of York who  is Chairman of City of 
York Council and the first citizen of the city. Visitors will receive a guided tour 
and will be able to view key items from the civic collection on display including  
silver, paintings and furniture. Entry to the Mansion House is free to York Citizens 
and £5 to non-residents, no need to book.  

Page 48



 

 

Consultation 

5. Some consultation has taken place to find out what other directorates may be 
doing across the Council in support of Local Democracy Week but any further  
initiatives uncovered will be reported to Members at the meeting.  

 

Options 

6. The programme of events for the Week is now largely set and is being initially 
reported in Your City.  This report is largely, therefore, for information in 
connection with the Steering Groups’ role on supporting Member 
Development in York and working towards achieving Charter Status.    

 
    
Corporate Strategy 2009/12 

7. The aims of Local Democracy Week, in widening participation and 
involvement within and in the democratic process, accord with the underlying 
principles of the Councils Corporate Strategy in making York an inclusive 
City, making sure that all citizens, regardless of race, age, disability, sexual 
orientation, faith or gender feel included and get involved in York. 

Implications 

8. There are some financial implications associated with the ‘A Councillor, Who, 
Me Event’.  These, in total, amount to approximately £1k and will be meet 
from within existing budgetary provision.   Staff resources to support the 
events listed will come from within Democratic Services and the Mansion 
House.  

Risk Management 
 

9. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the only risk 
associated with the contents of this report could be the failure to gain Charter 
Status if the Council were to be seen not to demonstrating a commitment 
supporting events which promote community leadership and raise community 
awareness about the democratic process. 

 
Recommendation 

10. Members are asked to note the programme of activities for Local Democracy 
Week, initiated by Democratic Services, in furtherance of the commitment to 
achieve Member Development Charter Status. 

  
Reason 

11.  In order to comply  with the requirements of the former I&DeA Charter and to 
actively raise awareness about the democratic process. 

Page 49



 

 Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01904551030 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic Democratic and Legal Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 7/9/2010 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
  
    None                                                   
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Annexes: 
None 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Draft Induction Strategy 2011.
	Annex A - Member Induction
	Annex B - Draft Induction Strategy

	5 Introduction of Exit Surveys/Interviews for Elected Members.
	Exit Questionnaire AnnexA

	6 Local Democracy Week.



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER SUPPORT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 15 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
GUNNELL AND WISEMAN 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2010 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. DRAFT INDUCTION STRATEGY 2011.  
 
Members considered a report which put before them draft arrangements 
for inducting newly elected Members immediately after the forthcoming 
elections in May 2011 in accordance with the key strategic elements of the 
Council’s Member Training and Development Policy. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the Induction Strategy is the 
final item being prepared to go towards the assessment for Charter Status 
and would also be useful due to the impending 2011 Local Elections. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Personal Development Plans should be highlighted to new 
Members early. 

 A separate session on the decision making process and scrutiny 
would be useful. 

 Importance of Planning training for new Members. 

 Possibility of a ‘Drop In’ induction or workshop on IT so new 
Members can call in to ask questions. 

 Ensure that new Members are introduced thoroughly to casework 
and how to log complaints and enquiries from residents in their 
Ward. 



 
 
RESOLVED: That support be given to the proposed strategy for 

induction of newly elected Members as set out in 
Annex B. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the requirement of the Charter 

and to provide newly elected Members with 
appropriate skills, knowledge and experience to carry 
out their roles. 

 
 

5. INTRODUCTION OF EXIT SURVEYS/INTERVIEWS FOR ELECTED 
MEMBERS.  
 
Members were presented with a report which asked them to consider a 
suggested draft exit survey for Members standing down from Council.  
 
Officers introduced the report and advised that Exit Surveys are good 
practice and a way for the Member Support Officer to obtain information 
about the experiences of Members. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Surveys should be anonymous as far as possible. 

 Ask for years of service rather than specific dates. 

 Option to discuss any issues further with the Member Support 
Officer if required. 

 Section 2 regarding employment should have more space to enable 
expansion of answers as employment status is often key to why 
individuals stand to be a Councillor or not. 

 General tidy up of the layout of the survey is required. 

 Addition of a question to discover if the individual stood down or was 
not re-elected. 

 A question to find out what roles the individual had e.g. Exec 
Member, Chair of a Committee. 

 Possible addition of questions on time constraints and work/life 
balance. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That support be given to proposed exit survey as set 

out in Annex A for future use in connection with future 
retiring members.  

 
REASON: In order to support the improvement of 

communication, relationships, support, training and 
ultimately the retention of elected members. 

 
 
 
 
 



6. LOCAL DEMOCRACY WEEK.  
 
Members considered a report which summarised the events and activities 
planned during Local Democracy Week between 12 and 15 October 2010, 
in support of raising awareness about the democratic process and the role 
of Councillors. 
 
Officers advised Members that the following events had been arranged: 
 

 Meet the Mayor. 

 Schools Council Meeting 

 A Councillor, Who Me? 

 Tours of the Guildhall – ‘Corridors of Power’ 

 Mansion House Tours. 
 
Members noted the events. 
 
RESOLVED: That the programme of activities for Local Democracy 

Week, initiated by Democratic Services, in furtherance 
of the commitment to achieve Member Development 
Charter Status.  

 
REASON: In order to comply with the requirements of the former 

I&DeA Charter and to actively raise awareness about 
the democratic process. 

 
 

7. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE CHARTER ASSESSMENT.  
 
Members received a verbal update from officers on the arrangements in 
place for the Charter Assessment later in the month.  
 
Officers advised that the Charter Status assessment was scheduled for the 
28th September and that an information pack would be sent out to 
Members being assessed. In response to Members questions, Officers 
advised that only two member  Personal Development Reviews were 
outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Charter Assessment be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to keep Members up to date with work which 

has been undertaken towards the Charter 
Assessment. 

 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 4.30 pm]. 


